combined financial information as being indicative of the historical results that would have been achieved had the companies actually been combined during the
periods presented or the future results that the combined companies will experience. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations
do not give effect to any cost savings or operating synergies that may result from the acquisition or the costs to achieve such cost savings or operating
synergies. They also omit transaction costs related to the Acquisition.

The Company is still in the process of completing assessments of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired. Changes to these estimated fair values
may occur. In addition, the purchase price is estimated based upon the working capital acquired. In the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet, the
Company has estimated a purchase price based upon the working capital at September 30, 2018. Working capital balances differed on the actual date of the
acquisition.

MAXIMUS, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

(In thousands, except per share data)

The

Company

The Acquired
Business

[3a]
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 2,392,236  $ 666,065  $ (41,478)  [3b]  $ 3,016,823
Cost of revenue  1,797,851  581,218  (42,379)  [3b]  2,336,249
   (441)  [3c]

Gross profit  594,385  84,847  1,342   680,574
Selling, general and administrative expenses  285,241  56,495  (547)  [3d]  341,189
Amortization of intangible assets  10,308  2,019  (2,019)  [3e]  34,628
   24,320  [3f]

1

Restructuring costs  3,353  —  —   3,353

Operating income  295,483  26,333  (20,412)   301,404
Interest expense  1,000  —  3,862  [3g]  4,862
 Other income, net  4,726  —  (2,529)  [3h]  2,197

Income/(loss) before income taxes  299,209  26,333  (26,803)   298,739
Provision for income taxes  78,393  5,072  (5,211)  [3i]  78,254

Net income/(loss)  220,816  21,261  (21,592)   220,485
Loss attributable to noncontrolling interests  65  —  —   65

Net income attributable to MAXIMUS  $ 220,751  $ 21,261  $ (21,592)   $ 220,420
Basic earnings per share attributable to MAXIMUS  $ 3.37   $ 3.37  [3j]
Diluted earnings per share attributable to MAXIMUS  $ 3.35   $ 3.34  [3j]
Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic  65,501   65,501
Diluted  65,932   65,932

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

MAXIMUS, Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(In thousands)

 The Company
 The Acquired
Business [4a]

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 349,245  $ —  $ 150,000  [4b]  $ 114,126
   (382,662)  [4c]
   (2,457)  [4d]

Short-term investments  20,264  —  —   20,264
Accounts receivable — billed and billable  357,613  46,951  21,710  [4e]  419,557

   (6,717)  [4f]
Accounts receivable — unbilled  31,536  48,113  (21,710)  [4e]  57,506

   (433)  [4f]
Income taxes receivable  5,979  —  —   5,979
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  43,995  868  —   44,863

Total current assets  808,632  95,932  (242,269)   662,295
Property and equipment, net  77,544  7,446  —   84,990
Capitalized software, net  22,429   —   22,429
Goodwill  399,882  76,389  139,131  [4g]  615,402
Intangible assets, net  88,035  —  95,200  [4h]  183,235
Deferred contract costs, net  14,380  —  —   14,380
Deferred compensation plan assets  34,305  —  —   34,305
Deferred income taxes  6,834  —  —   6,834
Other assets  9,959  104  (2,531)  [4f]  7,532

Total assets  $ 1,462,000  $ 179,871  $ (10,469)   $ 1,631,402
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 114,378  $ 5,458  $ (5,335)  [4f]  $ 114,501
Accrued compensation and benefits  95,555  21,261  —   116,816
Deferred revenue  51,182  —  —   51,182
Income taxes payable  4,438  —  —   4,438

Other liabilities  11,896  475  —   12,371

Total current liabilities
 277,449  27,194  (5,335)   299,308

Deferred revenue, less current portion  20,394  —  —   20,394
Deferred income taxes  26,377  1,365  (1,365)  [4i]  26,377
Deferred compensation plan liabilities  33,497  —  —   33,497
Long-term debt, less current portion  —  —  150,000  [4b]  150,000
Other liabilities  17,864  476  (476)  [4j]  17,864

Total liabilities  375,581  29,035  142,824   547,440
Total equity  1,086,419  150,836  (2,457)  [4d]  1,083,962

   (150,836)  [4k]
Total liabilities and equity  $ 1,462,000  $ 179,871  $ (10,469)   $ 1,631,402

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

MAXIMUS, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA ADJUSTED EBITDA (Non-GAAP Number)

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

 The Company

The Acquired
Business

[3a]
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net income attributable to MAXIMUS  $ 220,751  $ 21,261  $ (21,592)   $ 220,420
Interest expense  (2,591)  —  6,391   3,800
Provision for income taxes  78,393  5,072  (5,211)   78,254
Amortization of intangible assets  10,308  2,019  22,301   34,628
Stock compensation expense  20,238  5,653  —   25,891
Acquisition-related expenses  947  —  (547)   400
Depreciation and amortization of property, plant, equipment
and capitalized software  51,884  1,603  —   53,487

Adjusted EBITDA  379,930  35,608  1,342   416,880

In completing the Acquisition, the Company borrowed $150 million from its credit facility. Our credit facility agreement requires us to comply with
covenants including a maximum total leverage ratio based upon Adjusted EBITDA. This calculation above has been made using the same criteria as that used
in preparing the pro forma financial statements. Using this denominator, our total leverage ratio at September 30, 2018, would have been less than 1.0:1.0;
under the terms of our covenant we must maintain a ratio below 3.25:1.0.

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP number. We have included this number and reconciled it to our net income in order to assist our investors in